## Item No. 07

APPLICATION NUMBER CB/16/02628/FULL

LOCATION 56 Silver End Road, Haynes, Bedford, MK45 3PS

PROPOSAL Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling

PARISH Haynes

WARD Houghton Conquest & Haynes

WARD COUNCILLORS
CASE OFFICER
DATE REGISTERED
EXPIRY DATE
APPLICANT
AGENT
CASE OFFICER
Benjamin Tracy
04 July 2016
29 August 2016
Mr & Mrs Goad
Red Shed Design

REASON FOR Call-in from Cllr Barker for the following reasons:

COMMITTEE TO

• loss of amenity;
DETERMINE

• overdevelopmen

• overdevelopment;

Highway safety - changes to area more cars in a small location;

• parking - more cars;

• design - modern house;

• impact on landscape - out of keeping with the street scene:

impact on surrounding neighbours in long yard and

rooktree way.

RECOMMENDED To Approve the application for planning DECISION permission.

DECISION

### Recommendation:

That Planning Permission be **GRANTED** subject to the following Conditions:

The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

No development shall take place, notwithstanding the details submitted with the application, until details of the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs of the development hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: Details are required prior to the commencement of development to control the appearance of the building in the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance with Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies (2009).

No development shall take place until details of the existing and final ground and slab levels of the buildings hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include sections through both the site and the adjoining properties, the location of which shall first be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the site shall be developed in full accordance with the approved details.

Reason: Details are required prior to the commencement of development to ensure that an acceptable relationship results between the new development and adjacent buildings and public areas, in accordance with Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies (2009).

The first floor window in the rear elevation of the development hereby permitted shall be permanently fitted with obscured glass of a type to substantially restrict vision through it at all times and shall be non-opening, unless the parts of the window( which can be opened are more than 1.7m above the floor of the room in which the window is installed.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy of occupiers of adjoining properties, in accordance with Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies (2009).

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no further windows shall be inserted into the rear elevation of the proposed dwelling, without the grant of further specific planning permission from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the privacy of neighbouring residents, in accordance with Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies (2009).

No development shall take place until a landscaping scheme to include all hard and soft landscaping and a scheme for landscape maintenance for a period of five years following the implementation of the landscaping scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented by the end of the full planting season immediately following the completion and/or first use of any separate part of the development (a full planting season means the period from October to March). The trees, shrubs and grass shall subsequently be maintained in accordance with the approved landscape maintenance scheme and any which die or are destroyed during this period shall be replaced during the next planting season.

Reason: Details are required prior to the commencement of development to ensure an acceptable standard of landscaping, in accordance with Policies DM3 and DM14 of the Core Strategy and

**Development Management Policies (2009).** 

No development shall commence until details of the junction of the vehicular access with the highway has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The proposed dwelling shall not be occupied until the modified access has been constructed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: Details are required prior to the commencement of development in order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway and the premises.

The dwellinghouse hereby approved shall not be first occupied until the scheme for car parking illustrated on Drawing No P01 has been surfaced in a stable and durable manner and provision has been made for the interception and drainage of surface water from the site to soak away within the site so that it does not discharge into the highway or into the main drainage system.

Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off and park clear of the highway, thus minimising danger, obstruction, and inconvenience to users of the highway and of the premises as well as to avoid the carriage of mud or other extraneous material or surface water from the site so as to safeguard the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Policy DM3 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies (2009).

The dwellinghouse hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until details of a scheme for the secure and covered parking of cycles on the site (including the internal dimensions of the cycle parking area, stands/brackets to be used and access thereto), calculated at one cycle parking space per bedroom and 2 short stay spaces per unit, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be fully implemented before the development is first occupied or brought into use.

Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate cycle parking to meet the needs of occupiers of the proposed development in the interests of encouraging the use of sustainable modes of transport.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers: P01; P02; P03; and Planning Statement.

Reason: To identify the approved plan/s and to avoid doubt.

#### INFORMATIVE NOTES TO APPLICANT

1. This permission relates only to that required under the Town & Country Planning Acts and does not include any consent or approval under any other enactment or under the Building Regulations. Any other consent or approval which is necessary must be obtained from the appropriate authority.

## 2. Will a new extension affect your Council Tax Charge?

The rate of Council Tax you pay depends on which valuation band your home is placed in. This is determined by the market value of your home as at 1 April 1991.

Your property's Council Tax band may change if the property is extended. The Council Tax band will only change when a relevant transaction takes place. For example, if you sell your property after extending it, the new owner may have to pay a higher band of Council Tax.

If however you add an annexe to your property, the Valuation Office Agency may decide that the annexe should be banded separately for Council Tax. If this happens, you will have to start paying Council Tax for the annexe as soon as it is completed. If the annexe is occupied by a relative of the residents of the main dwelling, it may qualify for a Council Tax discount or exemption. Contact the Council for advice on **0300 300 8306**. The website link is:

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/council-tax/bands/find.aspx

- 3. The applicant is advised that no works associated with the construction of the vehicular access should be carried out within the confines of the public highway without prior consent, in writing, of the Central Bedfordshire Council. Upon receipt of this Notice of Planning Approval, the applicant is advised to contact Central Bedfordshire Council's Highway Help Desk, Tel: 0300 300 8049 quoting the Planning Application number. This will enable the necessary consent and procedures under Section 184 of the Highways Act to be implemented. The applicant is also advised that if any of the works associated with the construction of the vehicular access affects or requires the removal and/or the relocation of any equipment, apparatus or structures (e.g. street name plates, bus stop signs or shelters, statutory authority equipment etc.) then the applicant will be required to bear the cost of such removal or alteration.
- 4. The applicant is advised that the requirements of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 will apply to any works undertaken within the limits of the existing public highway. Further details can be obtained from the Traffic Management Group Highways and Transport Division, Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford, SG17 5TQ.
- 5. The applicant is advised that all cycle parking to be provided within the site shall be designed in accordance with the Central Bedfordshire Council's "Cycle Parking Annexes July 2010".

# Statement required by the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 - Part 5, Article 35

Discussion with the applicant to seek an acceptable solution was not necessary in this instance. The Council has therefore acted pro-actively to secure a sustainable form of development in line with the requirements of the Framework (paragraphs 186 and 187) and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

## [Notes:

- 1. In advance of consideration of the application the Committee received representations made under the Public Participation Scheme.
- 2. In advance of consideration of the application the Committee were advised of the following information which was contained in the Late Sheet:
  - a. Additional neighbour representations received from the occupiers of Nos.: 44,51,54,56, 57,59, 60, 62, 63, 65, 66, 68, 71 and 73 Silver End Road.
  - b. Consultation responses from 58 and 64 were detailed in the report.
  - c. Additional objections from No. 80 Silver End Road were read out to the Committee.]